
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  3092 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.12.2021 

 
VARIOUS DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES FOR MSME SECTOR 

 
3092.   SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE: 
  DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL: 
  SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL: 
  DR. HEENA GAVIT: 
  DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE: 
     
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the details of start-ups have received the Government funding in the State of 
Maharashtra; 
(b) whether the Government plans to introduce any scheme or project to boost the start-
up mechanism in backward areas of Maharashtra, if so, the details thereof; 
(c) the details of procurement from women-owned enterprises under Public Procurement 
for MSEs Amendment Order, 2018 during the last 3 years; 
(d) the details of subsidies and credit has been disbursed under the Prime Minister’s 
Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) during the last 3 years; and 
(e) the details of the amount disbursed under National Awards to outstanding Micro, 
Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the country and the selection criteria for the 
same? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI NARAYAN RANE) 
 

(a)&(b): To promote startups across all the State/UTs including Maharashtra, 
Government of India has launched Startup India initiative in 2016. The Government as part 
of Startup India initiative has implemented Fund of Funds for Startups (FFS) Scheme and 
Startup India Seed Fund Scheme (SISFS) to provide financial assistance through 
Alternative Investment Funds (AIFs) and incubators. 
 

As on 25th November, 2021, for the State of Maharashtra, Rs. 1,847.97 crore has 
been invested by such AIFs, into startups, under Fund of Funds for Startups (FFS) Scheme. 
Also under Startup India Seed Fund Scheme, Rs. 2.10 crore has been disbursed to the 
selected incubators from the State of Maharashtra as on 25th November, 2021. 
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(c):  The details of procurement from women-owned enterprises under Public 
Procurement Policy during the last 3 years is given below: 
 

Financial 
Years 

Procurement 
from MSEs 

(Rs. in Crores) 

No. of MSEs 
benefitted 

Procurement from 
MSEs owned by 

Women 
(Rs. in Crores) 

No. of MSEs 
benefitted 

2018-19 
  

(166 CPSEs) 

40,399.70 1,28,152 232.56 1,410 

2019-20 
(151  CPSEs) 

  

39,665.10 1,57,986 393.51 
  

3,666 

2020-21 
(152  CPSEs) 

  

40,704.70 
  

1,75,703 718.69 
  

4,960 

2021-22* 
 (103  CPSEs) 

22,484.27 
  

1,06,734 518.31 3,557 

    * as on 08.12.2021 
 
 (d):  The details of margin money subsidy disbursed and units assisted under PMEGP 
Scheme during the last 3 years:  
 

Year Margin Money subsidy disbursed 
(Rs in crore) 

Number of units assisted 

2018-19 2070.00 73,427 
2019-20 1,950.82 66,653 
2020-21 2,188.80 74,415 
2021-22* 1,143.53 36,271 

     *Till 15-11-2021 
 
(e):    During 2019-20, National Award Function was held on 26.02.2020, wherein a total of 
46 MSMEs were selected as awardees and a sum of Rs. 46 lakh (Rs. 1 lakh to each 
awardees) were disbursed among the MSME awardees. For selection of awardees, the 
Ministry of MSME has award specific criteria under different categories of awards. 
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